

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

**Associated Builders and Contractors of  
Michigan, National Federation of  
Independent Business, Inc., Senator Edward  
McBroom in his official capacity,  
Representative Dale Zorn, in his official  
capacity, Rodney Davies, Kimberley Davies,  
Owen Pyle, William Lubaway, Barbara  
Carter, and Ross VanderKlok**

**Plaintiffs/Appellants**

v.

**Treasurer of Michigan, Rachael Eubanks, in  
her official capacity**

**Defendant/Appellee**

MSC. No. \_\_\_\_\_

COA No. 369314

Case No.: 23-000120-MB

**THIS CASE INVOLVES AN INVALID  
EXECUTIVE ACTION UNDER MCR  
7.204(D)(3)(c)**

---

**Patrick J. Wright (P54052)**  
**Derk A. Wilcox (P66177)**  
**Stephen A. Delie (P80209)**  
Mackinac Center Legal Foundation  
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants  
140 West Main Street  
Midland, MI 48640  
(989) 631-0900 – voice  
(989) 631-0964 – fax

---

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

---

RECEIVED by MSC 3/25/2024 3:06:45 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... viii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... ix

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A. The text of MCL 206.51(1)(c). ..... 2

    B. 2023 events preceding filing of suit..... 3

    C. Court filings. .... 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

    I. MCL 206.51(1) clearly requires that the tax year 2023 income tax reduction made pursuant to MCL 206.51(1)(c) remains in place until such time as the formula from that subsection would cause it to lower again thereby setting that newer rate as the income tax rate cap until the formula would cause it to decrease again. .... 7

        A. Standard of review. .... 7

        B. Clear meaning. .... 8

        C. The Court of Appeals’ clarity analysis. .... 9

        D. MCL 206.51(1) clearly requires any income tax cut required by MCL 206.51(1)(c) to remain in place unless and until the formula from that subsection requires a further income tax cut. .... 12

            1. This Court’s use of the surplusage canon. .... 12

            2. Proper sequencing and process in statutory clarity analysis. .... 14

            3. Response to Court of Appeals’ MCL 206.51(1) layout analysis..... 17

            4. Plaintiffs/Appellants’ definition of “current” as “most recent” prevents “current rate” and “that rate” from being superfluous..... 19

            5. Statutes are analyzed as they are written in the present time, not as some future Legislature might write them. .... 21

            6. The triggering of the term “current rate” occurred when the individual income 2023 tax rate was lowered to 4.05% from 4.25%. .... 23

            7. The 2015 Legislature that passed 2015 PA 180 would have known there was no chance the income tax rate would go to zero and Plaintiffs/Appellants’ construction of MCL 206.51(1) would not make that statutory provision nugatory. .... 23

8. Past legislative practice supports Plaintiffs/Appellants’ construction of MCL 206.51(1). ..... 32

9. Conclusion as to clarity analysis. .... 34

II. If MCL 206.51(1) is held to be ambiguous, the rule of construction that ambiguous tax statutes are to be construed against the taxing authority means that the tax year 2023 income tax rate reduction made pursuant to MCL 206.51(1)(c) remains in place until such time as the formula from that subsection would cause it to lower again thereby setting that newer rate as the income tax cap until the formula would cause it to decrease again. .... 34

A. Standard of review. .... 34

B. If MCL 206.51(1) is held to be ambiguous, then that provision has to be construed against the Treasurer and in favor of Plaintiffs/Appellants. .... 34

III. Plaintiffs/Appellants are entitled to declaratory relief and/or a writ of mandamus. .... 35

A. Standard of review. .... 36

B. Declaratory relief. .... 36

C. Mandamus. .... 36

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*2 Crooked Creek, LLC v Cass Cnty Treasurer*, 507 Mich 1 (2021)..... 8

*46<sup>th</sup> Cir Trial Ct v Cnty of Crawford*, 476 Mich 131 (2006) ..... 24

*Am Civ Liberties Union of Mich v Calhoun Cnty Sheriff’s Office*, 509 Mich 1 (2022)..... 8

*Andary v USAA Cas Ins Co*, 512 Mich 207 (2023) ..... 16

*Assoc Builders and Contractors of Michigan v State Treasurer*, \_\_\_ Mich App \_\_\_ (2024) ..... viii

*Berdy v Buffa*, 504 Mich 876 (2019) ..... 36

*Christie v Wayne State Univ*, 511 Mich 39 (2023) ..... 16

*Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Const v Sec’y of State*, 503 Mich 42 (2018)..... 36

*Detroit v Dep’t of Soc Serv*, 197 Mich App 146 (1992) ..... 25

*East Lansing v Thompson*, 291 Mich App 34 (2010) ..... 24

*Equity Funding Inc v Milford*, 342 Mich App 342 (2022) ..... 36

*Gillette Com Operations v Dep’t of Treasury*, 312 Mich 394 (2015) ..... 35

*Griffin v Swartz Ambulance Serv*, 947 NW2d 826, Supreme Court No 159205 (Sept. 11, 2020) 14

*Honigman Miller Schwartz and Cohn LLP v Detroit*, 505 Mich 284 (2020)..... 7, 14, 34

*In re Bail Bond Forfeiture*, 496 Mich 320 (2014) ..... 24

*Lansing Mayor v Michigan Pub Serv Comm’n*, 470 Mich 154 (2004) ..... 14

*League of Women Voters*, 506 Mich 561 (2020) ..... 36

*Ottgen v Katranji*, 511 Mich 223 (2023) ..... 16

*People v Arnold*, 508 Mich 1 (2021) ..... 13

*People v Clark*, 315 Mich App 219 (2016)..... 24

*People v Gardner*, 482 Mich 41 (2008)..... 34

*People v Hall*, 499 Mich 446 (2016) ..... 8

*People v Parkinson*, \_\_\_ Mich App \_\_\_, 2023 WL 6763692 (Oct. 12, 2023) ..... 23

*People v Pinkney*, 501 Mich 259 (2018)..... 12, 13

*People v Propp*, 508 Mich 374 (2021)..... 8

*Rodriquez v Hirshberg Acceptance Corp*, 341 Mich App 349 (2022) ..... 24

*Sole v Michigan Econ Dev Corp*, 509 Mich 406 (2022)..... 8, 13

*Sunrise Resort Ass’n, Inc v Cheboygan Cnty Rd Comm’n*, 511 Mich 325 (2023) ..... 8

*Taxpayers for Mich Const Gov’t v Dep’t of Tech*, 345 Mich App 1 (2022)..... 36

**STATUTES**

1983 PA 15 ..... 12, 32

1991 PA 72 ..... 4

2015 PA 180 ..... 2, 19, 23

2018 PA 222 ..... 19

2023 PA 119 ..... 1, 5

2023 PA 173 ..... 5

MCL 18.1367b(1) ..... 4

MCL 18.1367b(3) ..... 4

MCL 18.1367b(4)-(5) ..... 4

MCL 18.1367b(5) ..... 4

MCL 18.1491 ..... 27

MCL 18.1492 ..... 4

MCL 206.51 ..... 2, 21

MCL 206.51(1) ..... passim

MCL 206.51(1)(a)..... 17, 19

MCL 206.51(1)(b)..... passim

MCL 206.51(1)(c)..... passim

MCL 206.51(1)(c)(i)..... 27, 28

MCL 206.51(1)(c)(ii)..... 27

MCL 206.51d(c) ..... 27, 28

MCL 206.635(f), (g) ..... 18, 19, 23

MCL 600.2912d(1) ..... 16

MCL 600.6419(1)(a)..... viii

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

House Fiscal Agency, State of Michigan Revenue State Source and Distribution September 2023  
..... 28, 31

<https://www.bls.gov/cpi/>..... 27

<https://www.house.mi.gov/VideoArchivePlayer? video=Session-102115.mp4> (last visited Feb. 7, 2024) ..... 35

[https://www.mackinac.org/media/video/2023/2015-11-03\\_Mich\\_Senate\\_Session.mp4](https://www.mackinac.org/media/video/2023/2015-11-03_Mich_Senate_Session.mp4) (last visited Feb. 7, 2024)..... 35

[https://www.michigan.gov/treasury/-/media/Project/Websites/treasury/Uncategorized/2022/ORTA-Tax-Reports/IIT-report\\_TY2020-data.pdf](https://www.michigan.gov/treasury/-/media/Project/Websites/treasury/Uncategorized/2022/ORTA-Tax-Reports/IIT-report_TY2020-data.pdf) (last visited March 25, 2004) ..... 26

<https://www.michigan.gov/treasury/news/2024/02/28/calculation-of-state-individual-income-tax-rate-adjustment-for-2024-tax-year> (last visited March 24, 2024)..... 1, 7

[merriam-webster.com/dictionary/that](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/that) (last visited March 24, 2024)..... 21

[merriam-webster.com/dictionary/the](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/the) (last visited March 24, 2024)..... 20

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2005 29

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2006 29

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2007 29

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2008 29

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2009 29

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2010 29

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2011 29

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2012 29

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2013 29

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2014 30

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2015 30

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2016 30

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2017 30

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2018 30

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2019 30

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2020 30

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2021  
 ..... 27, 30

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2022 30

State of Michigan Annual Comprehensive Financial Report: Fiscal Year Ended Sept. 30, 2023  
 ..... 28, 30

**RULES**

MCR 7.203(A) ..... viii

MCR 7.204(A) ..... viii

MCR 7.303(B) ..... viii

MCR 7.303(B)(1)..... viii

MCR 7.305..... viii

MCR 7.305(B) ..... 1  
MCR 7.305(C)(1)..... viii  
MCR 7.311(E)..... viii

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Const 1963, art 4, §§ 30-32..... 24
